## THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD

In the Matter of:

801 Restaurant, LLC

t/a 801 Restaurant & Bar

License No:
Order No:

2021-101

Retailer's Class CT License

at premises

801 Florida Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20001

**BEFORE:** 

Donovan Anderson, Chairperson

James Short, Member Bobby Cato, Member

Rema Wahabzadah, Member Rafi Aliya Crockett, Member

Jeni Hansen, Member

Edward S. Grandis, Member

ALSO PRESENT:

801 Restaurant, LLC, t/a 801 Restaurant & Bar, Respondent

John Liu, Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General for the District of Columbia

Martha Jenkins, General Counsel

Alcoholic Beverage Regulation Administration

## ORDER APPROVING OFFER IN COMPROMISE

The above-mentioned parties appeared before the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board on February 24, 2021. At the hearing, the parties proposed an offer-in-compromise (OIC) to resolve the enforcement action described in Case No. 19-CMP-00186. The Board approved the OIC at the hearing.

## **ORDER**

Therefore, on this 24th day of February 2021, the Board **APPROVES** the OIC presented by the parties. The terms of the OIC are as follows:

1. The Respondent shall receive a **WARNING** for the alleged violation of D.C. Official Code § 25-823(a)(7) (Charge I).

The ABRA shall deliver copies of this Order to the Government and the Respondent.

	t of Columbia blic Beverage Control Board
	edigned via Seanland Dock.com  Dockcrane Onedor Sone  Key is consolitored Section 6072000031 eccess
Donova	an Anderson, Chairperson
James S	Short, Member
	esigned via SeamlassDocz.com  Roma Wahabzadah, Member.  Key: b1zc46559657409961963557381 6cf
Rema V	Wahabzadah, Member  ***Oliphod 173 Samilest Dock.com  **Jenic Handen, Member**  ***Agr 1831 729313000447 89116500c2441868
	Edward Grandis, Member  Key: 50270437(1910)400014140652541ce5
Edward	l S. Grandis, Member

We concur with the majority's determination as to liability but dissent to the majority's decision to grant the Respondent 120 days to pay the fine rather than 90 days.



Pursuant to D.C. Official Code§ 25-433(d)(l), any party adversely affected may file a Motion for Reconsideration of this decision within ten (10) days of service of this Order with the Alcoholic Beverage Regulation Administration, 2000 14<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W., Suite 400S, Washington, DC 20009.

Also, pursuant to section II of the District of Columbia Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. L. 90-614, 82 Stat. 1209, D.C. Official Code §2-510 (2001), and Rule 15 of the District of Columbia Court of Appeals, any party adversely affected has the right to appeal this Order by filing a petition for review, within thi1ty (30) days of the date of service of this Order, with the District of Columbia Coult of Appeals, 430 E Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20001; (202/879-1010). However, the timely filing of a Motion for Reconsideration pursuant to 23 DCMR §1719.1 (2008) stays the time for filing a petition for review in the District of Columbia Court of Appeals until the Board rules on the motion. See D.C. App. Rule 15(b) (2004).